
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 
 
 

 

 
 

Our Values: Care – Enjoy – Pioneer 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/4711  
 
18 January 2024 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

Programmes and Resources Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 26 January 2024 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 
 
 

 
PHILIP MULLIGAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
AGENDA 
 
1   Apologies for Absence     
  

 
 

2   Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 1st December 2023  (Pages 5 - 10)   
  

 
 

3   Urgent Business     
  

 
 

4   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

5   Members Declarations of Interests    
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial 

interests they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

 

FOR DECISION  
 

6   Landscape and Nature Recovery Aim Overview  (Pages 11 - 34)  30 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 
Appendix 4 
 

 

7   AMP 8 2025-30 Landscape Scale Peakland Restoration (MFFP Programme 
Team)  (Pages 35 - 62)  

20 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 
Appendix 2 
 

 

8   Review of Occupational Safety and Health Policy 2024  (Pages 63 - 72)  5 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
 

9   Exempt information S100 (A) Local Government Act 1972    
 Draft motion:  

 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
agenda items No’s 10, 11 and 12 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt 
Information under S100 (A) (4) Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12 A, 
paragraph 1 ‘information relating to any individual’ and  paragraph 3 
‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’. 
 

 

10   Cressbrook Bridge Replacement  (Pages 73 - 84)  20 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 

 



 

 
11   New Cleaning Contract for All Peak District National Park Authority sites  

(Pages 85 - 88)  
10 mins 

  
 

 

12   Proposed Acceptance of DEFRA Grant and Acquisition of Land at 
Boarsgrove Farm (adjacent to Warslow Moors Estate)  (Pages 89 - 100)  

10 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 
Appendix 2 
 

 

 
Duration of Meeting 
 
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Committee will decide whether or not to continue the 
meeting.  If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining 
business considered at the next scheduled meeting. 
 
If the Committee has not completed its business by 1.00pm and decides to continue the meeting the 
Chair will exercise discretion to adjourn the meeting at a suitable point for a 30 minute lunch break 
after which the committee will re-convene. 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION - LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (as amended) 

Agendas and reports 

Copies of the Agenda and Part A reports are available for members of the public before and during the 
meeting on the website http://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk  
 
Background Papers 

The Local Government Act 1972 requires that the Authority shall list any unpublished Background 
Papers necessarily used in the preparation of the Reports.  The Background Papers referred to in 
each report, PART A, excluding those papers that contain Exempt or Confidential Information, PART 
B, can be inspected on the Authority’s website.   

Public Participation and Other Representations from third parties 

Please note meetings of the Authority and its Committees may still take place at venues other than its 
offices at Aldern House, Bakewell when necessary.  Public participation is still available 
[...]
Aldern House, Bakewell, when necessary.  The venue for a meeting will be specified on the 
agenda.  There may be limited spaces available for the public at meetings and priority will be given to 
those who are participating in the meeting.  It is intended that the meetings will be audio visually 
broadcast and available live on the Authority’s website.   
 
This meeting will take place at Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, DE45 1AE.   
 
Information on Public transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from Traveline on 0871 200 
2233 or on the Traveline website at  
www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk  
 
Please note there is no refreshment provision available. 
 
 

 

To: Members of Programmes and Resources Committee:  
 

Chair: Prof J Dugdale  
Vice Chair: Cllr C Greaves 

 
Mr J W Berresford Cllr C Farrell 
Cllr P G Fryer Cllr N Gourlay 
Cllr A Gregory Ms A Harling 
Cllr Mrs G Heath Cllr A Nash 
Mr K Smith Dr R Swetnam 
Mr S Thompson Cllr J Wharmby 
Ms Y Witter Cllr B Woods 
 

Other invited Members: (May speak but not vote) 
  
Cllr P Brady Cllr V Priestley 

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 

http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Programmes and Resources Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 1 December 2023 at 11.15 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Prof J Haddock-Fraser 
 

Present: 
 

Cllr C Greaves, Mr J W Berresford, Cllr C Farrell, Cllr P G Fryer, 
Cllr A Gregory, Cllr A Nash, Mr K Smith, Dr R Swetnam, Mr S Thompson, 
Cllr J Wharmby, Ms Y Witter and Cllr B Woods 
 

 Cllr P Brady attended to observe and speak but not vote. 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr N Gourlay, Ms A Harling and Cllr Mrs G Heath. 
 

 
41/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE, ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS PRESENT AND 

MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 5 
 
Ms Witter declared an interest in this item as Chair of Peak District Mosaic. 
 
Item 8 
 
Cllr Brady, who was attending the meeting in his capacity as Chair of Planning, declared 
an interest in this item as some members of his family lived on the Chatsworth Estate. 
 

42/23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 1ST SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 1st September were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

43/23 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

44/23 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
No members of the public had given notice to make representations at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2����



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 1 December 2023  
 

Page 2 

 

 

45/23 CHAMPIONING NATIONAL PARKS FOR EVERYONE NATIONAL HERITAGE 
LOTTERY FUND APPLICATION  
 
The Engagement Team Manager presented the report which was to seek permission to 
enter into a partnership agreement with Peak District Mosaic (as lead partner), Yorkshire 
Dales National Park Authority and North York Moors National Park Authority to co-
deliver the Championing National Parks for everyone project.  A funding application was 
submitted in August 2023 to the National Heritage Lottery Fund (NHLF) 
 
The Officer informed Members that the development phase of the project was completed 
in August, and that this report was for the second phase of funding, the delivery phase, 
which if successful would begin in Spring 2024 and run for 2 years at a cost to the 
Authority of £140,148 
 
The National Park element will run for 18 months with the appointment of a full-time 
Project Officer, a part-time Traineeship for 10 months and a Seasonal Community 
Champion Training Facilitator to deliver the project activities for the underserved 
communities from different parts of the country to connect with and enjoy the National 
Park. 
 
Members welcomed the repor
[...]
hich was likely to take three months, and if that was successful then the whole 
project would be worked up into a delivery contract with DEFRA. with a project start date 
in early 2024/25. 
 
Members thanked Officers for their hard work and queried why the White Peak Project 
failed. The Officer reported that only generic feedback had been provided so far but that 
she would ask DEFRA for more detailed feedback. Whilst the White Peak project 
application had been unsuccessful on this occasion, ways of maintaining interest and 
momentum with the farmers and land managers involved would be explored as all as 
looking at other sources for funding for the project.  The Officer also reported that a 
project for the High Peak Estate, which is owned by the National Trust, was also 
successful. 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report, subject to the amendment in 
recommendation 1, were moved and seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
1.  That if one or both of the Environmental  Land  Management  Landscape   
Recovery Pilot Development Phase  grants (Up to  £700,000  for “Morridge  Hill  
Country” and up to £746,000 for the  “White Peak Landscape Recovery”) are  
offered  then  acceptance of the funding, arrangements for  expenditure including 
Authority posts and any partner arrangements over a  two year period is to be 
delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chair or Vice Chair of 
Programmes and Resources and Chief Finance Officer, with the terms of any grant 
or contractual documents being approved by the Legal Team.    
 
2.  That the terms of any grant and contractual documents are approved by the 
Legal Team. 
 
3.  That the Authority may, subject to compliance with its procurement standing 
orders, enter into contracts in order to deliver the actions agreed with Defra.   
 

47/23 WARSLOW MOORS |ESTATE, COUNTRYSIDE STEWARDSHIP SCHEME CAPITAL 
WORKS GRANT OFFER FROM NATURAL ENGLAND TO ENHANCE HABITATS ON 
SEVEN AREAS OF MOORLAND ON THE ESTATE  
 
The Rural Estates Manager introduced the report which was to seek approval from 
Members to accept an offer of a Countryside Stewardship Grant of over £200,000 from 
Natural England and to enter into a contract for the delivery of re-wetting, habitat work 
and sphagnum planting on the remaining seven moorlands on the Authority’s Warslow 
Moors Estate. 
 
Members queried the wording of the report regarding the reference to the National Park 
Management Plan carbon emission target and whether it should have stated a decrease 
of 2,878 tonnes in carbon emissions and not an increase.  The Officer confirmed that this 
was an error in the report and it should have read a decrease not an increase. 
 
The recommendations, as set out in the report, were moved and seconded, put to the 
vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To delegate authority to the Interim Head of Assets and Enterprise or 
equivalent post to accept a Countryside Stewardship agreement offer by 

Page 7



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 1 December 2023  
 

Page 4 

 

 

Natural England of capital grant aid of £435,200.50 for the work described 
in this report. 

 
2. To delegate authority to the Interim Head of Assets and Enterprise or 

equivalent post, subject to compliance with procurement standing orders, 
to enter into a contract of £435,200.50 for the delivery of the work. 

 
 

48/23 CHATSWORTH WHOLE ESTATE PLAN  
 
The Head of Planning introduced the report which was to inform Members about the 
Chatsworth Whole Estate Plan, and requested Members to endorse the plan. 
 
The Head of Planning informed Members that Officers had been working closely with the 
Estate’s consultants to ensure that the plan, which was published in September 2023, 
was in accordance with the National Park purposes and adequately reflected the special 
qualities and the PDNPA Management Plan. 
 
12:04 Cllr B Woods left the meeting 
 
Members welcomed the Plan, which could be an exemplar on how the Authority 
approached other estates, but were concerned that it had more aspirations than outputs 
and were concerned about endorsing the Plan as this could be interpreted as accepting 
everything in the Plan. 
 
Following discussion, it was agreed to amend the recommendation to state they 
endorsed the approach to the Plan and that the Authority continued to work in 
partnership with the Chatsworth Estate.  
 
The amended recommendation was moved and seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To endorse the approach to the Chatsworth Whole Estate Plan and to 
continue working in partnership with the Chatsworth Estate. 

 
49/23 CONFIRMATION OF PREVIOUS DELEGATIONS TO MOORS FOR THE FUTURE 

PARTNERSHIP  
 
The Moors for the Future Partnership (MFFP) Manager introduced the report which 
requested Members to confirm delegations to Officers previously made by the 
Committee following the recent organisational changes which had resulted in some 
posts being disestablished, and the job titles of other posts being changed.  This would 
ensure that Officers were working with the correct authority delegations previously 
agreed to posts at Programmes and Resources Committee, and ensure uniform and 
consistent delegations for the Moors for the Future projects and resilience in the event of 
any future changes to job titles or posts. 
 
The recommendation, as set out in the report, was moved and seconded, put to the vote 
and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the changes to the previously agreed delegations to Officers with 
regard to MFFP projects, as set out in Appendix 1 of the report, are 
approved, namely that delegations are to the Moors for the Future 

Page 8



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 1 December 2023  
 

Page 5 

 

 

Partnership Manager (or the equivalent post for the time being managing 
the task) in consultation with the Monitoring Officer and the Chief Finance 
Officer (or such other person appointed under Section 151 of the Local 
Government Act 1972). 

 
50/23 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DUE DILIGENCE PANEL  

 
This report informed  Members of the items considered by the Due Diligence Panel over 
the last 12 months. 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved and seconded, put to the 
vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note the items considered by the Due Diligence Panel over the last 12 
months, as set out in paragraph 8 of the report. 
 
2. To note that the Panel reviewed the financial register of sponsorships and 
donations, the in-kind register of sponsorships and donations and the 
staff/Member benefits register in May and November 2023. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.40 pm 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Programmes and Resources Committee – Part A 
26 January 2024 
 

 
 

 

 

6. LANDSCAPE AND NATURE RECOVERY AIM OVERVIEW 

1. Purpose of the report  

 To inform Members about the Authority’s progress in landscape and nature recovery 
since April 2023 and what this means for the future.  

 Key Issues 

  This report is the landscape and nature recovery theme update report in the 
Programmes and Resources Committee programme for 2023/24.  This follows the 
climate change update report considered by Members in September 2023. 

 The National Park Management Plan vision includes the Peak District National Park 
(PDNP) being exemplary in its response to nature recovery and that its special 
qualities and resilience as a living landscape should be significantly enhanced. 

 The 25 Year Environment Plan 2018 set out the framework and vision for what the 
Government wants to do to improve the environment within a generation.  The 
Environmental Improvement Plan (EIP) 2023 revises the original plan and sets out 
the plan to deliver the ten goals with the “apex” goal of thriving plants and wildlife.  
Specific Protected Landscape targets continue to be in development.   

 Further announcements about nature 
[...]
nue to be delivered and 
developed through 2024-25 together with additional actions detailed in the Authority 
Plan 2023-28.  

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6����

https://defrafarming.blog.gov.uk/2023/11/28/farming-in-protected-landscapes-interim-evaluation-findings/
https://defrafarming.blog.gov.uk/2023/11/28/farming-in-protected-landscapes-interim-evaluation-findings/


Programmes and Resources Committee – Part A 
26 January 2024 
 

 
 

 

 

2. Recommendation  

 1. To note progress in delivering to the Peak District National Park Management 
Plan 2023-28 and Authority Plan landscape and nature recovery aim and 
targets. 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

3. The activities described in this report contribute to a number of our policies and legal 
obligations:  

 The 30 by 30 target through which the Government has agreed to conserve 
(protect) 30% of land by 2030. 

 All seven of the special qualities, Aim One  Climate Change, Aim Two Landscape 
and Nature Recovery, Aim Three Welcoming Place, Aim Four Thriving 
Communities including many of the objectives with their targets and headline 
delivery of the National Park Management Plan particularly for Aims One and Two; 
and the Authority Plan Aims One, Two, Three and Four actions. 

 The Landscape Strategy 2023 was approved by Members at the Authority meeting 
in December 2022.  It describes what is special about the Peak District landscapes, 
sets out the issues affecting the landscape and provides management guidelines to 
address the issues, conserve and enhance the landscape (minute reference 
99/22). 

 The Peak District Nature Recovery Plan has been developed with constituent Local 
Authorities and key partners and will complement and contribute to the six statutory 
county-based Local Nature Recovery Strategies being developed by County 
Councils/Combined Authorities.  The final draft will be presented for Member 
consideration in March 2024.  Once completed the Nature Rec
[...]
te, Nature, Place Objectives 1, 2, 4 & 6 

Pond restoration Climate, Nature, Place Objectives 4, 5 & 6 

Educational access People Objectives 8 & 9 

New permissive access People Objective 9 

Community Archaeology Project Place Objective 5 

Volunteer involvement People Objectives 8 & 9 

Support for the butchery business Place Objective 11 

 
Please see Peak District National Park Management Plan 2023 - 2028 for aims & objectives referred to in the table above 

Page 34

https://reports.peakdistrict.gov.uk/npmp2023/


Programmes & Resources Committee  – Part A 
26th January 2024 
 

 
 

 

 

7. AMP 8 2025-30 LANDSCAPE SCALE PEATLAND RESTORATION (MFFP 
PROGRAMME TEAM) 

1. Purpose of the report  

 This report proposes to the Committee that the Peak District National Park Authority 
enters into agreements with the water companies Severn Trent Water, United Utilities 
and Yorkshire Water, for them to fund the Moors for the Future Partnership (MFFP) to 
carry out peatland restoration activities through Asset Management Period 8 (AMP8), 
2025-30. This continues the well-established and successful precedent of working 
with the water companies in this manner through AMP7 (2020-25). The total 
anticipated level of water company funding for AMP8 is approximately £15m. 
Restoration activities will take place through the Dark Peak and the South Pennines, 
of which the former will contribute substantially towards the Authority’s KPIs at no net 
cost to the Authority. 
 
This follows previous approvals from committee giving delegated function to the 
Partnership manager for working with the Environment Agency and our Strategic 
Advisory Board Partners. This will create further match funding which we hope will 
bring a minimum of another £5m to add to the AMP8 opportunity. 

 Key Issues 

 The upland landscapes of the Dark Peak and South Pennines were severely 
degraded by decades of industrial pollution, wildfires and other adverse impacts. This 
led to loss of habitat an
[...]
showing strong 
leadership with both water company partners and landowners. 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7����



Programmes & Resources Committee  – Part A 
26th January 2024 
 

 
 

 

 

This work will be on a full cost recovery basis. The Authority will not be required to 

directly fund into any of this work. MFFP’s corporate overhead contribution to the 

Authority will be fully integrated into the costs for our water company partners. This 

will secure and increase the corporate overhead income into the Authority to 2030, 

covering the vital enabling services with which the Authority underpins MFFP’s 

programme. Achieving key outcomes for the PDNPA Management Plan at this level 

of cost-efficiency, whilst generating corporate overhead income, represents a 

significant value proposition for the Authority in the way it achieves its peatland-based 

outcomes/KPIs. No other collaboration approach can confidently deliver at this 

strategic scale to 2030 and the Authority’s recognition of this at an early stage will 

assist MFFP officers to take the early initiative in securing this collaboration.  

 
Based on the Water Company Catchment Measure Specification requirements the 
anticipated maximum value of this project between 2025-30 is up to £15m. This sum 
includes capital works costs, and MFFP project management and delivery costs to 
include all monitoring and communications activities. Prior to confirmation of 
contracts MFFP will agree specific capital delivery and project management budgets 
with our partners working on a full cost recovery basis. 
 

2. Recommendations  

 That the Programmes and Resources Committee supports the proposed 
development and establishment of partnering agreements and associated 
contracts between PDNPA and Severn Trent Water, United Utilities and 
Yorkshire Water (Water Company partners) for MFFP to deliver AMP 8 habitat 
restoration aspirations (capital works) and associated research and 
communications outcomes.  

 
Specifically: 
1) That the Authority will engage in new projects funded through the AMP8 

programme up to a maximum value of £15 million between 2025-2030, and 
that acceptance of new contracts/agreements with water company partners 
under this authority is delegated to the Moors for the Future Partnership 
Manager (or the equivalent post for the time being managing the task), in 
consultation with the Monitoring Officer and the Finance Manager / Chief 
Finance Officer (or such other person appointed under Section 151 of the 
Local Government Act 1972). 

2) That the Authority may, subject to compliance with its procurement 
standing orders, enter into contracts in order to spend funds and deliver the 
required outcomes of the project. 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

The strategic fit of the AMP 8 work is fully integrated within the MFFP 23/24 & 24/25 
Operational and the MFFP 2023-30 Business Strategy, and will support the delivery 
aims of the National Park Management Plan 2023-28 - specifically: 

 
Aim 1 (Climate Change) 

 Objective 2: To sequester and store substantially more carbon while contributing 
to nature recovery 

 Objective 3: To reverse damage to nature, biodiversity... caused by a changing 
climate 

 
Aim 2 (Landscape and Nature Recovery) 

 Objective 4: To be a place where nature recovers and biodiversity flourishes 

Page 36



Programmes & Resources Committee  – Part A 
26th January 2024 
 

 
 

 

 

 Objective 6: To protect and enhance the natural beauty of the Peak District 
National Park's contrasting and ever-evolving landscape 

 

 Background Information 

MFFP continually develops succession within our programme of projects by matching the 
available sources of funding with the restoration needs of the habitats, and the 
Partnership’s and PDNPA’s outcomes over a huge working area. We have successfully 
transitioned from significant EU LIFE funding which historically underpinned our 
programme delivery
[...]
and support projects, influence policy, 

advise partners, and seek new opportunities 

 Maintaining programme schedules, ensuring project managers have the support required to effectively 

deliver a wide range of types and sizes of project  

 Managing and motivating project teams to maintain productivity, develop skills, and improve performance 

 Business development – seeking new projects, scoping and writing funding applications, and initiating new 

projects in line with partnership outcomes.  

 Monitoring and mitigating programme-level risks, such as contractor capacity, conflicts of interest, and 

resourcing clashes, assessing impacts of new projects 

 Reporting to individual partners 

 Advocacy – representing the partnership at external events, conferences, and meetings in addition to 

producing responses for consultations, best practice guidance, and policy documents. 

 Supporting partners in external bids delivering the Partnership’s outcomes

Page 60



 

Appendix 2  Appendix 2 

   17 

 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Programmes & Resources Committee  – Part A 
26th January 2024 
 

 
 

 

 

 

8. REVIEW OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH POLICY (2024) 

1. Purpose of the report  

 The Authority’s Occupational Safety and Health Policy, a document required by law, is 
reviewed annually so that changed circumstances are taken into account and 
improvements made wherever possible. Members are asked to approve the new 
Occupational Safety and Health Policy for 2024 

 Key Issues 

  The Authority’s Occupational Safety and Health Policy, is reviewed annually to 
ensure it is up-to-date with both the Authority organisation and arrangements to 
deliver occupational safety and health with current legislation. 

 The post of Occupational Safety and Health Adviser was disestablished as part of 
the organisation restructure with the postholder’s employment terminated at the 
end of October 2023. 

2. Recommendations  

 1. That the revised Occupational Safety and Health Policy (2024) be approved 
as Authority policy from 26 January 2024. 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

3. It is a legal requirement to have a suitable occupational safety and health policy setting 
out the Authority’s intentions, organisation and arrangements to deliver occupational 
safety and health.  The Occupational Safety and Health Policy (2024) satisfies that 
requirement. 

 Background Information 

4. The Authority’s Occupational Safety and Health Policy, is reviewed annually to ensure it 
is up-to-date with both the Authority organisation and arrangements to deliver 
occupational safety and health, and with current legislation. 

The style and principle content of the Occupational Safety and Health Policy (2024) was 
substantially updated in 2018 by the Occupational Safety and Health Adviser (OSHA).  

The style and contact of the Occupational Safety and Health Policy has been adopted 
by a number of NPAs seeking to streamline their occupational safety and health system 
documentation and to achieve greater consistency with other NPA family members. 

The revised version for 2024 considers the organisation restructure of 2023 and 
disestablishment of the OSHA post. 

As with previous iterations, more specific guidance on roles and responsibilities for 
specific OSH matters is available separately. 

The Health and Safety Committee (10 October 2023 and 16 January 2024) have been 
consulted and no changes were made. 

  

Page 63

Agenda Item 8����



Programmes & Resources Committee  – Part A 
26th January 2024 
 

 
 

 

 

 Proposals 

5. The new Occupational Safety and Health Policy (2024) should be ratified as Authority 
policy for adoption from 26 January 2024. 

 Are there any corporate implications members should be concerned about? 

 Financial:   
6. The budget to secure the services of an external consultant to provide Occupational 

Safety and Health advice has been fou
[...]
lowing year.  The Programmes & Resources Committee receives such 
reports on behalf of the Authority. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date of issue:  January 2024 
Author: People Management  
Saved at: Human Resources only/Occupational Safety and Health/OSH Policy 
Review due: January 2025 
 

 

 

 

Page 72


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 1st December 2023
	6 Landscape and Nature Recovery Aim Overview
	Appendix 1 Nature Recovery Plan Update for the Peak District Land Managers' Forum
	Appendix 2 Environmental Land Management Peak District Test and Trial Summary
	Appendix 3 Farming in Protected Landscapes Year 2 Headlines pdf
	Appendix 4 Farming in Protected Landscape Project Examples

	7 AMP 8 2025-30 Landscape Scale Peakland Restoration (MFFP Programme Team)
	MFFP AMP8 Risk Log Appendix 1
	MFFP Business Strategy 2023 - 2030

	8 Review of Occupational Safety and Health Policy 2024
	Draft OSH Policy for 2024






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Programmes and Resources Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 26 January 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Prof J Dugdale  
 

Present: 
 

Cllr C Greaves, Mr J W Berresford, Cllr C Farrell, Cllr P G Fryer, 
Cllr A Gregory, Ms A Harling, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr A Nash, Mr K Smith, 
Dr R Swetnam, Mr S Thompson, Ms Y Witter and Cllr B Woods 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr N Gourlay and Cllr J Wharmby. 
 

 
1/24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 1ST DECEMBER 2023  

 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Programmes & Resources Committee held on the 
1st December 2023, were approved as a correct record. 
 

2/24 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

3/24 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
No members of the public had given notice to make representations at the meeting. 
 

4/24 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There was no declarations of interest. 
 
 

5/24 LANDSCAPE AND NATURE RECOVERY AIM OVERVIEW  
 
Suzanne Fletcher, Head of Landscape & Engagement, Rebekah Newman, Lead 
Adviser, Farming in Protected Landscapes (FiPL), and Sarah Bird, Nature Recovery 
Officer were present for this item to update Members on the Authority’s progress in 
landscape and recovery since April 2023 and what that meant for the future. 
 
Sarah and Rebekah then gave a presentation to Members on the work that had taken 
place regarding Landscape & Nature Recovery and FiPL 
 
Members thanked the Officers for their presentations and asked if there was clarity from 
DEFRA regarding FiPL continuing beyond March 2025.  Suzanne informed Members 



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 26 January 2024  
 

Page 2 

 

 

that discussions were still ongoing, but because of its success, it was hopeful that it 
would continue in some form. 
 
It was noted that a decision on whether or not the Authority would receive renewal of the 
European Diploma for Protected Areas would be made in February. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report, was moved and seconded, put to the vote 
and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note progress in delivering to the Peak District National Park Management Plan 
2023-28 and Authority Plan landscape and nature recovery aim and targets. 
 
 

6/24 AMP 8 2025-30 LANDSCAPE SCALE PEAKLAND RESTORATION (MFFP 
PROGRAMME TEAM)  
 
Chris Dean, the Moors for the Future Partnership Manager, and Matt Scott-Campbell  
Conservation and Land Management Programme Manager were present for this report, 
which sought  approval from Members to enter into agreements with Severn Trent 
Water, United Utilities and Yorkshire Water for them to fund the Moors for the Future to 
carry out peatland restoration activities through Asset Management Period 8 (AMP8) 
2025-30. A link to a video and map of the works area would be sent to Members. 
 
Members welcomed the report and asked that they be provided with 4 or 5 key 
performance indicators that show the outcomes achieved by the project.  Chris reported 
that he would look at  including that in the presentation of the annual business plan 
which will happen in March 2025, just before the AMP8 project starts work. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report, was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Programmes and Resources Committee supports the proposed 
development and establishment of partnering agreements and associated 
contracts between PDNPA and Severn Trent Water, United Utilities and Yorkshire 
Water (Water Company partners) for MFFP to deliver AMP 8 habitat restoration 
aspirations (capital works) and associated research and communications 
outcomes.  
 
Specifically: 
 

1) That the Authority will engage in new projects funded through the AMP8 
programme up to a maximum value of £15 million between 2025-2030, 
and that acceptance of new contracts/agreements with water company 
partners under this authority is delegated to the Moors for the Future 
Partnership Manager (or the equivalent post for the time being 
managing the task), in consultation with the Monitoring Officer and the 
Finance Manager / Chief Finance Officer (or such other person 
appointed under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972). 
 



Programmes and Resources Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 26 January 2024  
 

Page 3 

 

 

2) That the Authority may, subject to compliance with its procurement 
standing orders, enter into contracts in order to spend funds and 
deliver the required outcomes of the project. 

 
 

7/24 REVIEW OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH POLICY 2024  
 
Theresa Reid, the Head of People Management presented the report which was to 
approve the new Occupational Safety and Health Policy for 2024 which had been 
revised to take into account the changes that had occurred following the 
disestablishment of the Occupational Safety and Health Adviser post at the end of 
October 2023 as part of the organisation restructure. 
 
Members queried how issues arising and day to day operations would be covered.  
Theresa stated that staff had received training and were capable of covering for day to 
day operations, the external consultant would be extra support as needed. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report, was moved and seconded, put to the vote 
and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the revised Occupational Safety and Health Policy (2024) be approved as 
Authority policy from 26 January 2024. 
 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 11:20 for a short break and reconvened at 11:30  Ms 
Harling left the meeting during the break. 

 
8/24 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100 (A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of agenda 
items No’s 10, 11 and 12 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 
(A) (4) Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12 A, paragraph 1 ‘information 
relating to any individual’ and  paragraph 3 ‘information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)’. 
 

9/24 CRESSBROOK BRIDGE REPLACEMENT  
 
 
10/16 New Cleaning Contract for All Peak District National Park Authority sites 
 
11/16 Proposed Acceptance of DEFRA Grant and Acquisition of Land at 
Boarsgrove Farm (adjacent to Warslow Moors Estate) 
 
The meeting ended at 12.00 pm 


